
Blackland Tithe Awards

The Tithe Award was dated 1845

Tithe Awards were prepared pursuant to the Tithe Act of 1836. Their purpose was to replace the tithes which had hitherto been paid in kind or by 
composition into a rent charge on individual pieces of land.

Also known as Apportionment of the rent charge in lieu of tithes.

Page 1 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



1.   LANDOWNERS OCCUPIERS Numbers  
referring  

to the
plan

NAME AND DESCRIPTION
of

LANDS AND PREMISES

STATE
of

CULTVATION

QUANTITY
in

STATUTE
MEASURE

Amount of rent-
charge  apportioned  

upon the several  
Lands and payable to  

Rector

REMARKS

a. r. p. £. s. d.

Clifford Elizabeth William Dew 45 House and Garden Arable 1 5
Clifford William Himself 53 Paddock Arable 1 1 17 15 4

Do. of Sarah Reeves 54 Two Houses Gardens Do. 1 22
William Cleverley 55 House and Garden 1
Samuel Heath 56 House and Garden 1 3

2 1 2 15 4
Crewe Lord Henry Carpenter 72 Little Bryants Pasture 1 2 5 7

79 Part of Lovells Pasture 4 1 32 1 1 7
81 Paddock Arable 2 27 8
85 Part of Aaken ground Pasture 3 2 38 18 1

David Reeves 83 House and Five Gardens 1 22
10 3 4 2 14 8

Finder Mrs (Audry William Dew 70 Newmans Mead Pasture 6 1 10 1 11 6
West and others 75 Little Hill Pasture 7 1 8 1 13 4
Trustees for) 76 Great Hill Pasture 9 2 28 2 4 3

23 1 6 5 9 1
Henly Abraham John Heath 28 Part of Long Patford Pasture 1 3 12 11 8

Lansdowne Marquis of Himself 60 Plantation Plantation 0 3 33
99 Blackland Coppice Wood 18 0 5 1 10 10

Abraham Carpenter 65 Part of Blackland Hollow Wood 1 8
66 Part of Kite Wood Pasture 1 3 24 7 7
86 Little Quston Mead Pasture 6 0 6 1 7 7
87 Little Blacklands Arable 7 3 10
88 Green Close and Roundabout Pasture 3 2 33 1 1 2

Page 2 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



89 Farm House Garden Homestead 2 1 4 8
Yard Buildings and Moat

90 Bean Garden Arable 2 33 10 7
91 Orchard adjoining Do. Orchard 2 2 3 10
62 Back Orchard Orchard 1 0 10 8 0
93 Part of the Roundabout Pasture 1 2 1 8
94 Wickhams Close Arable 6 1 26 3 4 6
95 Goblins Pasture 5 2 26 1 5 10
96 Yorks Mead Pasture 8 3 34 1 12
97 Coxhills Pasture 7 1 4 1 9 1
98 Coxhills under the Wood Pasture 5 3 16 1 1 8
100 Wood Breach Pasture 12 2 32 2 7 2
101 Lows Moor Wood 1 3 25 3 9
102 In Blackland South field Arable 80 2 3 25
103 Lynch in Do. Pasture 18 2

Carried forward 172 3 16 45 14 1

Page 3 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



2.   LANDOWNERS OCCUPIERS Numbers  
referring  

to the
plan

NAME AND DESCRIPTION
of

LANDS AND PREMISES

STATE
of

CULTVATION

QUANTITY
in

STATUTE
MEASURE

Amount of rent-
charge  apportioned  

upon the several  
Lands and payable to  

Rector

REMARKS

a. r. p. £. s. d.
Brought forward 172 3 16 45 14 1

Marquis of Lansdown Abraham Carpenter 104 Lower Moor Pasture 3 2 26 0 5 3
(continued)    (continued)            105 Lynch in South field Pasture 6 1

William Carpenter 80 Lovells Arable 5 3 34 2 15 7
John Manners 46 Part of Long Mead Pasture 1 2 6 6 7

47 Ash Mead Pasture 6 2 34 1 12 7
48 Garden adjoining Do. Garden 36 1 10
61 Part of Vernalls Pasture 1 2 10 7 7
62 Lower Furlong Arable 7 1 7 3 3 10

Peter Spackman 57 Withey Bed Withey 31
58 Mill Mead adjoining Pasture 4 3 24 1 4 6
63 Blue Close Arable 11 2 4 12
64 Part of Blackland Hollow Wood 1 22 3

217 0 2 66 4 2

Pottow Robert William Pottow 21 House Outbuildings 2 3 6 1 17 2
Garden and Orchard

Reeves Daniel Himself 71 House and Garden 24

Tanner William Himself 1 Withey Bed Withey 14
2 Part of the Croft Arable 1 1 24
3 Withey Bed Withey 1 3 18 1 5 1
4 Part of the Croft Arable 1 10
17 Plantation Plantation 2 26
19 Plantation Plantation 2 23
22 Plantation Plantation 1 12

Page 4 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



23 Part of the Front Park Pasture 9 3 3 2 8
25 Mansion House Lawn 3 1 16 12

Offices Gardens Yards etc
26 The Island 7
27 The Pond Water 3 12
29 The Back Park Pasture 14 2 38 3 17 1
30 Plantation Plantation 9
31 Plantation Plantation 10
32 Plantation Plantation 32
33 Plantation Plantation 23
34 Plantation Plantation 1 5
35 Plantation and Bridge Plantation 26
36 Plantation including water Plantation 3 2 26
38 Plantation Plantation 30
39 Plantation Plantation 4
42 Allottment Plantation 21

Carried forward 38 3 36 8 16 10

Page 5 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



3.   LANDOWNERS OCCUPIERS Numbers  
referring  

to the
plan

NAME AND DESCRIPTION
of

LANDS AND PREMISES

STATE
of

CULTVATION

QUANTITY
in

STATUTE
MEASURE

Amount of rent-
charge  apportioned  

upon the several  
Lands and payable to  

Rector

REMARKS

a. r. p. £. s. d.
Brought forward 38 3 36 8 16 10

Tanner William Himself 49 Plantation Plantation 0 0 32
(continued)       (continued)       

Robert Alexander 10 House and Garden 0 1 10
Joseph Butler 40 House and Garden 0 0 16
William Dew 37 Black Croft Pasture 19 1 20 4 19 7
Thomas Watson 13 The Marsh Arable 5 1 24 2 10 4

14 Picked Hills Pasture 8 2 17 2 4 3
15 Brick Kiln Ground Pasture 12 1 34 3 4 2
16 Lower Hill Pasture 7 3 1 16
18a Waste and Lane Pasture 1 0 12 0 1 6
18b Blackland Mill etc 0 0 8 1 0 0
50 Part of Grass  Holcroft Arable 0 1 3 0 2 8
51 Grass Holcroft Pasture 5 30 1 9 7
52 Holcroft Arable 13 1 12 6 13 3

Enoch Duck 74 Plot adjoining Chilcotts Arable 0 3 12 0 9 4
Walter Elmes 11 House and Garden 0 1 0
John Manners 20 Red Croft Pasture 14 3 1 4 4 4
David Manners 43 Part of Palmers Pasture 3 1 38 17 5

44 Allottment adjoining Palmers Arable 1 7 3 6
67 Part of Oriels Pasture 1 1 14 6 8
68 Orchard adjoining Oriwls Orchard 2 4 5 3
69 Allottment adjoining Arable 1 0 34 13 8

Newmans Mead
73 Chilcotts Pasture 7 1 9 1 16 6
77 Thornbury Mead Pasture 7 3 17 1 18 2
78 Froghill Pasture 4 0 29 18

Page 6 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



81 Long Mead Pasture 7 3 5 1 15 7

82 Play Close Pasture 2 2 23 14 4
Henry Maundrell 5 Blackland Down Down 28 2 36 1 4 7

8 Oriels Ground Pasture 14 16 3 8 6
9 Part of Green Lane Pasture 1 3 14 6 6
12 Lane adjoining Pasture 3 1 3
6b In Blackland North Field Arable 13 3 5 14 7

Daniel Reeves 41 Adjoining Palmers Orchard & Ara 2 3 10 1 11 7
Henry Maundrell 6a In Blackland North Field Arable 26 36 Tithes Merged

253 0 2 59 7 11 Payable to the Rector
of

Calstone Wellington

Henry Maundrell 6c In Blackland North Field Arable 17 0 2 7    0    0

Macdonald Revd Himself 24 Church and Church Yard 2 34
William                Glebe John Manners 59 Blackland Glebe Arable 1 1 8

James Oliver 7 In Blackland North Field Arable 3 3 11
5 3 13 Tithes

Page 7 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)



Summary
LANDOWNERS OCCUPIERS TOTAL

QUANTITIES
Total Rent charges
  payable to Rector

Total Rent charges
  payable to Rector

of Calstone Wellington

Clifford Elizabeth
Clifford William
Crewe Lord
Finder Mrs (Audrey  
West and others
Trustees of)
Henley Abraham
Lansdown Marquis of
Pottow Robert
Reeves Daniel
Tanner William
---- Ditto ----
Macdonald Revd William
(Glebe)

Roads and Waste

a.

2
10
23

1
217
2

253
17
5

534
3

537

r.
1
1
3
1

5
0
3

0
0
3

0
2

3

p.
5
2
4
6

12
2
6
24
2
2
13

38
5

3

£.

2
5

60
1

59

131

s.

15
14
9

11
4
17

7

0

d.

4
8
1

8
2
2

11

0

£.

7

s.

0

d.

0

Page 8 of 8

Copyright of Wiltshire OPC Project / John Pope 2011            (Source WSHC Chippenham, ref TA – Blackland)


	1.   LANDOWNERS
	OCCUPIERS
	Numbers referring to the
	plan
	NAME AND DESCRIPTION
	of
	LANDS AND PREMISES
	STATE
	of
	CULTVATION
	QUANTITY
	in
	STATUTE
	MEASURE
	Amount of rent-charge  apportioned upon the several Lands and payable to Rector
	REMARKS
	a.
	r.
	p.
	Clifford Elizabeth
	William Dew
	Clifford William
	Himself
	Do. of Sarah Reeves
	William Cleverley
	Samuel Heath
	Crewe Lord
	Henry Carpenter
	David Reeves
	Finder Mrs (Audry
	William Dew
	West and others
	75
	Little Hill
	Trustees for)
	Henly Abraham
	John Heath
	Lansdowne Marquis of
	2.   LANDOWNERS
	OCCUPIERS
	Numbers referring to the
	plan
	NAME AND DESCRIPTION
	of
	LANDS AND PREMISES
	STATE
	of
	CULTVATION
	QUANTITY
	in
	STATUTE
	MEASURE
	Amount of rent-charge  apportioned upon the several Lands and payable to Rector
	REMARKS
	a.
	r.
	p.
	Marquis of Lansdown
	(continued)    
	(continued)            
	William Carpenter

	80
	Lovells
	John Manners

	46
	Part of Long Mead
	47
	Ash Mead
	48
	Garden adjoining Do.
	61
	Part of Vernalls
	62
	Lower Furlong
	Peter Spackman

	57
	Withey Bed
	58
	Mill Mead adjoining
	63
	Blue Close
	64
	Part of Blackland Hollow
	Pottow Robert
	William Pottow

	21
	House Outbuildings
	Garden and Orchard
	Reeves Daniel
	Himself

	71
	House and Garden
	Tanner William
	Himself

	1
	Withey Bed
	3.   LANDOWNERS
	OCCUPIERS
	Numbers referring to the
	plan
	NAME AND DESCRIPTION
	of
	LANDS AND PREMISES
	STATE
	of
	CULTVATION
	QUANTITY
	in
	STATUTE
	MEASURE
	Amount of rent-charge  apportioned upon the several Lands and payable to Rector
	REMARKS
	a.
	r.
	p.
	Tanner William
	Himself
	(continued)       
	(continued)       
	Robert Alexander

	House and Garden
	Joseph Butler

	40
	House and Garden
	William Dew

	37
	Black Croft
	Thomas Watson

	13
	The Marsh
	14
	Picked Hills
	15
	Brick Kiln Ground
	16
	Lower Hill
	18a
	Waste and Lane
	18b
	Blackland Mill etc
	50
	Part of Grass  Holcroft
	51
	Grass Holcroft
	52
	Holcroft
	Enoch Duck

	74
	Plot adjoining Chilcotts
	Walter Elmes

	11
	House and Garden
	John Manners

	20
	Red Croft
	David Manners

	43
	Part of Palmers
	44
	Allottment adjoining Palmers
	67
	Part of Oriels
	68
	Orchard adjoining Oriwls
	69
	Allottment adjoining 
	LANDOWNERS
	OCCUPIERS
	TOTAL
	Total Rent charges
	  payable to Rector
	Total Rent charges
	  payable to Rector
	r.
	p.


