Blackland Tithe Awards

The Tithe Award was dated 1845

Tithe Awards were prepared pursuant to the Tithe Act of 1836. Their purpose was to replace the tithes which had hitherto been paid in kind or by composition into a rent charge on individual pieces of land.

Also known as Apportionment of the rent charge in lieu of tithes.

1 . LANDOWNERS	WNERS OCCUPIERS Numbers NAME AND DESCRIPTION referring of to the LANDS AND PREMISES plan		STATE of CULTVATION	QUANTITY in STATUTE MEASURE			Amount of rent- charge apportioned upon the several Lands and payable to Rector			REMARKS	
					a.	r.	<i>p</i> .	£.	s.	<i>d</i> .	
Clifford Elizabeth	William Dew	45	House and Garden	Arable		1	5			<u> </u>	
Clifford William	Himself	53	Paddock	Arable	1	1	17		15	4	,
	Do. of Sarah Reeves	54	Two Houses Gardens Do.			1	22				,
	William Cleverley	55	House and Garden			1					
	Samuel Heath	56	House and Garden			1	3				
					2	1	2		15	4	
Crewe Lord	Henry Carpenter	72	Little Bryants	Pasture	1	2	5		7		
		79	Part of Lovells	Pasture	4	1	32	1	1	7	
		81	Paddock	Arable		2	27		8		
		85	Part of Aaken ground	Pasture	3	2	38		18	1	
	David Reeves	83	House and Five Gardens			1	22				
					10	3	4	2	14	8	
Finder Mrs (Audry	William Dew	70	Newmans Mead	Pasture	6	1	10	1	11	6	
West and others		75	Little Hill	Pasture	7	1	8	1	13	4	
Trustees for)		76	Great Hill	Pasture	9	2	28	2	4	3	
					23	1	6	5	9	1	
Henly Abraham	John Heath	28	Part of Long Patford	Pasture	1	3	12		11	8	
	11' 10	60			0	2	22				
Lansdowne Marquis of	Himself	60	<i>Plantation</i>	Plantation	0	3	33	1	10	10	
	Almaham C 1	99 65	Blackland Coppice	Wood	18	0	5	1	10	10	
	Abraham Carpenter	65	Part of Blackland Hollow	Wood	1	2	24		-	8	
		66	Part of Kite Wood	Pasture	1	3	24	1	7	7	
		86	Little Quston Mead	Pasture	6	0	6	1	7	7	
		87	Little Blacklands	Arable	7		22	3	10		
		88	Green Close and Roundabout	Pasture	3	2	33	1	1	2	

89	Farm House Garden	Homestead	2	1	4		8	
	Yard Buildings and Moat							
90	Bean Garden	Arable		2	33		10	7
91	Orchard adjoining Do.	Orchard		2	2		3	10
62	Back Orchard	Orchard	1	0	10		8	0
93	Part of the Roundabout	Pasture		1	2		1	8
94	Wickhams Close	Arable	6	1	26	3	4	6
95	Goblins	Pasture	5	2	26	1	5	10
96	Yorks Mead	Pasture	8	3	34	1	12	
97	Coxhills	Pasture	7	1	4	1	9	1
98	Coxhills under the Wood	Pasture	5	3	16	1	1	8
100	Wood Breach	Pasture	12	2	32	2	7	2
101	Lows Moor	Wood	1	3	25		3	9
102	In Blackland South field	Arable	80	2	3	25		
103	Lynch in Do.	Pasture			18			2
		Carried forward	172	3	16	45	14	1

2. LANDOWNERS	OCCUPIERS	Numbers referring to the plan	ring of of he LANDS AND PREMISES CULTVATION		in STATUTE		in STATUTE		in STATUT				in ATUTE		Amount of r charge apport upon the sev Lands and pay Rector		REMARKS
					a.	r.	<i>p.</i>	£.	s.	<i>d</i> .							
				Brought forward		3	р. 16	45	3. 14	1							
Marquis of Lansdown	Abraham Carpenter	104	Lower Moor	Pasture	3	2	26	0	5	3							
(continued)	(continued)	101	Lynch in South field	Pasture			6			1							
(continueu)	William Carpenter	80	Lovells	Arable	5	3	34	2	15	7							
	John Manners	46	Part of Long Mead	Pasture	1	2	6		6	7							
	John Munners	47	Ash Mead	Pasture	6	2	34	1	12	7							
		48	Garden adjoining Do.	Garden		2	36	1	1	10							
		61	Part of Vernalls	Pasture	1	2	10		7	7							
		62	Lower Furlong	Arable	7	1	7	3	3	10							
	Peter Spackman	57	Withey Bed	Withey	-	-	31		Ŭ								
		58	Mill Mead adjoining	Pasture	4	3	24	1	4	6							
		63	Blue Close	Arable	11	2		4	12								
		64	Part of Blackland Hollow	Wood	1	22				3							
					217	0	2	66	4	2							
Pottow Robert	William Pottow	21	House Outbuildings		2	3	6	1	17	2							
			Garden and Orchard														
Reeves Daniel	Himself	71	House and Garden				24										
Tanner William	Himself	1	Withey Bed	Withey			14										
Ι ΜΠΠΕΊ ΥΥΠΠΜΠΙ	111111501	2	Part of the Croft	Arable	1	1	24										
		$\frac{2}{3}$	Withey Bed	Withey	1	3	18	1	5	1							
		4	Part of the Croft	Arable	1	1	10	1									
		4 17	Plantation	Plantation		2	26										
		17	Plantation	Plantation		2	23										
						2 1	23 12										
		22	Plantation	Plantation		1	12										

23	Part of the Front Park	Pasture	9	3		3	2	8	
25	Mansion House Lawn		3	1	16		12		
	Offices Gardens Yards etc								
26	The Island				7				
27	The Pond	Water		3	12				
29	The Back Park	Pasture	14	2	38	3	17	1	
30	Plantation	Plantation			9				
31	Plantation	Plantation			10				
32	Plantation	Plantation			32				
33	Plantation	Plantation			23				
34	Plantation	Plantation		1	5				
35	Plantation and Bridge	Plantation			26				
36	Plantation including water	Plantation	3	2	26				
38	Plantation	Plantation			30				
39	Plantation	Plantation			4				
42	Allottment	Plantation			21				
		Carried forward	38	3	36	8	16	10	

3 . LANDOWNERS	OCCUPIERS	referring of of		STATE of	QUANTITY in			Amount of rent- charge apportioned upon the several			REMARKS
		to the	LANDS AND PREMISES	CULTVATION	STATUTE			Lands and payable to			
		plan			MEASURE				Rector		
					a.	r.	<i>p</i> .	£.	s.	d.	
				Brought forward	38	3	36	8	16	10	
Tanner William	Himself	49	Plantation	Plantation	0	0	32				
(continued)	(continued)										
	Robert Alexander	10	House and Garden		0	1	10				
	Joseph Butler	40	House and Garden		0	0	16				
	William Dew	37	Black Croft	Pasture	19	1	20	4	19	7	
	Thomas Watson	13	The Marsh	Arable	5	1	24	2	10	4	
		14	Picked Hills	Pasture	8	2	17	2	4	3	
		15	Brick Kiln Ground	Pasture	12	1	34	3	4	2	
		16	Lower Hill	Pasture	7		3	1	16		
		18a	Waste and Lane	Pasture	1	0	12	0	1	6	
		18b	Blackland Mill etc		0	0	8	1	0	0	
		50	Part of Grass Holcroft	Arable	0	1	3	0	2	8	
		51	Grass Holcroft	Pasture	5		30	1	9	7	
		52	Holcroft	Arable	13	1	12	6	13	3	
	Enoch Duck	74	Plot adjoining Chilcotts	Arable	0	3	12	0	9	4	
	Walter Elmes	11	House and Garden		0	1	0				
	John Manners	20	Red Croft	Pasture	14	3	1	4	4	4	
	David Manners	43	Part of Palmers	Pasture	3	1	38		17	5	
		44	Allottment adjoining Palmers	Arable		1	7		3	6	
		67	Part of Oriels	Pasture	1	1	14		6	8	
		68	Orchard adjoining Oriwls	Orchard		2	4		5	3	
		69	Allottment adjoining Newmans Mead	Arable	1	0	34		13	8	
		73	Chilcotts	Pasture	7	1	9	1	16	6	
		77	Thornbury Mead	Pasture	7	3	9 17	1	18	2	
		78	Froghill	Pasture	4	5 0	29	1	18		
		10	11081111	1 изгите	'	U	23		10		

		81	Long Mead	Pasture	7	3	5	1	15	7	
		82	Play Close	Pasture	2	2	23		14	4	
	Henry Maundrell	5	Blackland Down	Down	28	2	36	1	4	7	
		8	Oriels Ground	Pasture	14		16	3	8	6	
		9	Part of Green Lane	Pasture	1	3	14		6	6	
		12	Lane adjoining	Pasture		3			1	3	
		6b	In Blackland North Field	Arable	13	3		5	14	7	
	Daniel Reeves	41	Adjoining Palmers	Orchard & Ara	2	3	10	1	11	7	
	Henry Maundrell	6a	In Blackland North Field	Arable	26		36				Tithes Merged
					253	0	2	59	7	11	Payable to the Rector
											of
											Calstone Wellington
	Henry Maundrell	6c	In Blackland North Field	Arable	17	0	2				7 0 0
Macdonald Rev ^d	Himself	24	Church and Church Yard			2	34				
William Glebe	John Manners	59	Blackland Glebe	Arable	1	1	8				
	James Oliver	7	In Blackland North Field	Arable	3	3	11				
					5	3	13				Tithes

Summary

LANDOWNERS	OCCUPIERS		<i>fotai</i> Antii			al Rent ch yable to R	0	pa	arges Lector Ilington	
		a.	<i>r</i> .	р.	£.	s.	d.	£.	s.	d.
Clifford Elizabeth			1	5						
Clifford William		2	1	2		15	4			
Crewe Lord		10	3	4	2	14	8			
Finder Mrs (Audrey		23	1	6	5	9	1			
West and others										
Trustees of)										
Henley Abraham		1	5	12		11	8			
Lansdown Marquis of		217	0	2	60	4	2			
Pottow Robert		2	3	6	1	17	2			
Reeves Daniel				24						
Tanner William		253	0	2	59	7	11			
Ditto		17	0	2						
Macdonald Rev ^d William		5	3	13						
(Glebe)										
		534	0	38	131	0	0	7	0	0
	Roads and Waste	3	2	5						<u> </u>
		537	3	3						